or damage to the property of the other under or in connection with the 

Contract shall not exceed [REDACTED] (Section 43 of the FOIA: 

Commercial Interests); and 

(b) the annual aggregate liability under the Contract of either Party for all 

Defaults shall not exceed the greater of 125% (one hundred and twenty five 

per cent) of the Price payable by the Customer to the Supplier in the 

Contract Year in which the liability arises. 

38.4 Subject to clause 38.1, neither Party is liable to the other Party for any: 

(a) loss of profits, business or revenue; 

(b) loss of or damage to goodwill;